  FTPEXT Working Group                                         B. Curtin
  INTERNET DRAFT                      Defense Information Systems Agency
  Expires 16 December 1997                              20 November 1997
Internationalization of the File Transfer Protocol
<draft-ietf-ftpext-intl-ftp-03.txt>
  Status of this Memo
     This document is an Internet-Draft.  Internet-Drafts are working
     documents of the Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF), its

     to the FTP Extension working group (FTPEXT-WG) of the Internet
     Engineering Task Force (IETF) at <ftp-wg@hops.ag.utk.edu>.
     Subscription address is <ftp-wg-request@hops.ag.utk.edu>.
     Discussions of the group are archived at
     <URL:ftp://hops.ag.utk.edu/ftp-wg/archives/>.
     The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL
     NOT", "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED",  "MAY", and
     "OPTIONAL" in this document are to be interpreted as described in
RFC 2119 [RFC 2119].
                     Expires 20 May 1998                      [Page 1]
INTERNET DRAFT    FTP Internationalization            20 November 1997
  Abstract
     The File Transfer Protocol, as defined in RFC 959 [RFC959] and RFC
1123 Section 4 [RFC1123], is one of the oldest and widely used
     protocols on the Internet. The protocol's primary character set, 7
     bit ASCII, has served the protocol well through the early growth
     years of the Internet. However, as the Internet becomes more
     global, there is a need to support character sets beyond 7 bit

     The character set used to store files SHALL remain a local
     decision and MAY depend on the capability of local operating
     systems. Prior to the exchange of pathnames they should be
     converted into a ISO/IEC 10646 format and UTF-8 encoded. This
     approach, while allowing international exchange of pathnames, will
     still allow backward compatibility with older systems because the
     code set positions for ASCII characters are identical to the one
     byte sequence in UTF-8.
                       Expires 20 May 1998                     [Page  3]
  INTERNET DRAFT    FTP Internationalization            20 November 1997
     Sections 2.1 and 2.2 give a brief description of the international
     character set and transfer encoding recommended by this document.
     A more thorough description of UTF-8, ISO/IEC 10646, and UNICODE
     [UNICODE], beyond that given in this document, can be found in RFC
2044 [RFC2044].
2.1 International Character Set
     The character set defined for international support of FTP SHALL
     be the Universal Character Set as defined in ISO 10646:1993 as
     amended. This standard incorporates the character sets of many

          pathname. Implementations MUST assume <SP> characters
          following the initial <SP> as part of the pathname. For
          example the pathname in STOR <SP><SP><SP>foo.bar<CRLF> is
          <SP><SP>foo.bar .
          Current implementations which may allow multiple <SP>
          characters as separators between the command and pathname MUST
          assure that they comply with this single <SP> convention.
          Note: Implementations which treat 3 character commands (e.g.
          CWD, MKD, etc.) as a fixed 4 character command by padding the
          command with a trailing <SP> are in non-compliance to this
          specification.
       When a <CR> character is encountered as part of a pathname it
       MUST be padded with a <NUL> character prior to sending the
       command. On receipt of a pathname containing a <CR><NUL> sequence
       the <NUL> character MUST be stripped away. This approach is
       described in RFC 854 [RFC854] on pages 11 and 12. For example, to
       store a pathname foo<CR><LF>boo.bar the pathname would become
       foo<CR><NUL><LF>boo.bar prior to sending the command STOR
       <SP>foo<CR><NUL><LF>boo.bar<CRLF> .
       Upon receipt of the altered pathname the <NUL> character

       to requirements associated with display.
     - Clients which are presented UTF-8 pathnames by the server SHOULD
       parse UTF-8 correctly, and attempt to display the pathname within
       the limitation of the resources available.
     - Character semantics of other names shall remain undefined. If a
       client detects that a server is non UTF-8, it SHOULD change its
       display appropriately. How a client implementation handles non
       UTF-8 is a quality of implementation issue. It MAY try to assume
       some other encoding, give the user a chance to try to assume
       something, or save encoding assumptions for a server from one FTP
       session to another.
     - Glyph rendering is outside the scope of this document. How a
       client presents characters it cannot display is a quality of
       implementation issue. This document RECOMMENDS that octets
       corresponding to non-displayable characters SHOULD be presented
       in URL %HH format defined in RFC 1738 [RFC1738]. They MAY,
       however, display them as question marks, with their UCS
       hexadecimal value, or in any other suitable fashion.
     - Many existing clients interpret 8-bit pathnames as being in the
       local character set. They MAY continue to do so for pathnames